MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

Chapter 20

AN ACT Correcting Appropriations for State Aid and Bridge Act Apportionments to Conform with New State Valuations.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts passed without an emergency clause do not take effect until late in the summer, and,

Whereas, towns must make their road appropriations early in the spring, and road building must start early in the season, and,

Whereas, a delay in the road program would be caused if this act did not take effect immediately, and,

Whereas, this delay would be detrimental to the public peace, health and safety, and,

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 23, § 44, amended. Section 44 of chapter 23 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 44. Appropriations by towns desiring state aid. If any town desires state aid, as provided by this chapter, for the building or permanent improvement of one or more of its state, or state aid highways, such town may raise and appropriate in addition to the amounts regularly raised and appropriated for the care of ways, highways and bridges the following amounts on account of which state aid shall be paid:

Towns having a valuation of \$200,000 or less may appropriate any amount not exceeding \$300; towns having a valuation of over \$200,000 and not over \$200,000 significant signif

- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 23, § 46, amended. Section 46 of chapter 23 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 46: Apportionment to each town. The Commission, from the fund provided for the improvement of state aid roads, shall to each town which has conformed to the provisions of sections 44 and 45, for each dollar so appropriated, apportion the following amounts: to each town having a valuation of \$200,000 \$400,000, or less, \$3.50 for each dollar appropriated by said town;

CHAP. 20

to each town having a valuation of over \$200,000 \$400,000 and not over \$300,000 \$1,500,000, \$2 for each dollar appropriated by said town; to each town having a valuation of over \$300,000 \$1,75 for each dollar appropriated by said town; to each town having a valuation of over \$4,000,000, \$1.75 for each dollar appropriated by said town; to each town having a valuation of over \$4,000,000, \$1.55 for each dollar appropriated by said town; to each town having a valuation of over \$4,000,000 and not over \$4,000,000, \$1.35 for each dollar appropriated by said town; to each town having a valuation of over \$4,000,000 and not over \$4,000,000, \$1.30 for each dollar appropriated by said town; to each town having a valuation of over \$4,000,000 and not over \$4,000,000, \$1.20 for each dollar appropriated by said town; to each town having a valuation of over \$4,000,000,000, \$1.00 for each dollar so appropriated by said town; and to each town having a valuation of over \$4,000,000,000, \$1 for each dollar so appropriated by said town. The money appropriated by towns applying for state aid as hereinbefore provided, with the amount apportioned by the Commission as hereinbefore provided, shall constitute a joint fund for the construction and improvement of the state or state aid highways in such towns.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 23, § 109, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 109 of chapter 23 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The cost of construction of a bridge built or rebuilt under the provisions of sections 108 to 116, inclusive, section 118 and sections 120 to 122, inclusive, shall be divided as follows: when the cost of said construction makes a tax rate of 5 21/2 mills or less on the valuation of the town last made by the State Tax Assessor, 45% by the town, 30% by the county in which said town is located and 25% by the State; when the tax rate determined as above is #0 5 mills, the cost shall be borne as follows: 40% by the town, 30% by the county and 30% by the State; when the tax rate determined as above is $\pm 5.7\frac{1}{2}$ mills, the cost shall be borne as follows: 35% by the town, 30% by the county and 35% by the State; when the tax rate determined as above is = 0.0 mills, the cost shall be borne as follows: 30% by the town, 30% by the county and 40% by the State; when the tax rate determined as above is 30 15 mills, the cost shall be borne as follows: 25% by the town, 30% by the county and 45% by the State; when the tax rate determined as above is #0 20 mills, the cost shall be borne as follows: 20% by the town, 30% by the county and 50% by the State; when the tax rate determined as above is 60 30 mills, the cost shall be borne as follows: 15% by the town, 30% by the county and 55% by the State; when the tax rate determined as above is 80 40 mills, the cost shall be borne as follows: 12% by the town, 30% by the county and 58% by the State; when the tax rate determined as above is 100 50 mills, the cost shall be borne as follows: 10% by the town, 30% by the county and 60% by the State. For intermediate tax rates the percentage of cost to be borne by the town and State shall be proportional, computed to the nearest tenth of 1%. When the tax rate determined as above is over ±00 50 mills, the town shall pay a fixed sum, equivalent to ±% 1/2 of 1% of its state valuation, the county 30% of the cost of construction and the State the balance. The cost of reconstruction of a bridge owned and maintained wholly by the county, but located in a town or organized plantation, shall be borne as follows: 50% by the county and 50% by the state.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 28, 1955